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Direct line: 01325 743700 
Email:  foi@cddft.nhs.uk 
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22 January 2014 
 
 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 19 December 2013 in relation to 
the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing with 
your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information related to the impact of the Francis Report on acute 
services. Specifically you asked for:  
 

Answers to the questions below and for each question say how long this practice 
has been in place:  a)within the last 6 months; b) within the last 12 months; 
c)within the last two years; d) longer.  
 
1. How many hours training do healthcare assistants (HCA) receive before their 

first shift on a ward? 

 

Answer: HCAs new to the Trust attend a four and a half day Corporate Induction and a 
one half day with the following contents and at the point of induction they are also 
booked on to the acute illness management course which is usually within six weeks of 
their start date. They are also given access the ELearning platform and are able to 
complete the learning modules available (see attached).  
 
The half day sessions includes:  
 

 Dignity and respect including the code of conduct for HCA’s (see attached 
presentation)  

 Recordkeeping 

 Introduction to Diabetes  

 Diet and feeding patients  

 Introduction to medical devices  

 Alcohol Awareness  

 Blood Glucose Monitoring Training  



 

 

The HCA initial workshop was put into Induction last year prior to this the session was a 
full day held six times a year. In 2010 the training was opened up to all HCA’s within the 
Trust but prior to this it was for HCA’s joining the bank and this has been on-going for a 
number of years.  
 

2. Do you assess new recruits to the organisation for their values?  

 

Answer: Vacancies are advertised via NHS Jobs and the supporting documentation 
includes the NHS Constitution Values document (as well as the Strategic Direction and 
Quality Strategy).   
 
The following paragraph should be present in all Job Descriptions in the Trust: 
 
 Values and behaviours 
 
The post holder is required to promote the Trust’s core values of care, quality, respect, 
leadership and achievement by adherence to the behavioural competencies as detailed 
on the Trust’s website/intranet site. 
 
Commit to developing self and others 
 
Employees are expected to be aware of and carry out their duties in accordance with 
the Equality, Diversity and Human Rights Policy (POL/PD/0009), Dignity at Work Policy 
(POL/PD/0002), and Privacy, Dignity and Respect Policy (POL/N&Q/0030). 
 
All employees are required to promote high quality care and good health and wellbeing 
through the enduring values described by the Department of Health: “The 6Cs – care, 
compassion, competence, communication, courage and commitment.” 
 
The recruitment of Band 5 nurses is a centrally co-ordinate process, whereby each 
interview contains a session involving role play which is analysed by Senior Nurses. 
This role play has been in place since November 2013. 
 
As far as formally assessing candidates for their core values, the Trust does not have 
any formal set questions for the interview panel; however many interviews include role 
play, behavioural assessments and psychometric testing. 
 

3. Does the Trust publish a summary of all complaints that are upheld? 

 

Answer: The Trust produces a Complaints annual report in line with NHS guidance 
which identifies the number of complaints received into the organisation within each 
financial year. These are founded, partly founded and unfounded complaints. The 
annual report has been produced for a number of years in line with the NHS Complaints 
procedures. 
 



 

4. Are all ward sisters supernumerary? If not what proportion of their time is 

supervisory? 

 

Answer: The Trust has allocated a sum of money to support a higher management/ 

supervisory role for Ward Managers. 

 

5. Do all patients have a named clinician responsible for overseeing their care? 

Is that clinician a doctor or nurse or does it vary? 

 

Answer: Since the 1980’s all patients have a named nurse assigned to them. With 

regards to medical staff all patients will be under a consultant or senior clinician at a 

point in time, but that individual may change several times in a course of treatment. 

 

6. Does a member of the board have responsibility for information? 

 

Answer: The Senior Information Risk Officer (SIRO) is Sue Jacques, Chief Executive. 
 

7. Does the Trust measure the culture of the organisation? If so, what tool does 

it use? 

 

Answer: Yes the Trust does measure the culture of the organisation.  The international 

tool, IHI is used which was recommended by (LIPS) Leading Improvements in patient 

safety programme.  A cultural audit is undertaken every 3 years. The last audit took 

place in 2013 and the practice has been in place since 2007.  

 

8. Has the board had any safety science training? 

 

Answer:   Yes, the Health and Safety Human Factors paper in 2012 and Human Factors 
training to improve safety in 2012 has been discussed with the board so they are aware 
of the ergometric work which is taking place in the region and nationally. 
 
9. Did the Trust have quality accounts for 2012-13 independently audited? Are 

there plans to audit 2013-14’s quality accounts? 

 

Answer: The Quality Accounts are independently audited as part of the auditing of the 
annual accounts and the content of the Annual Report.  
 
The Trust produced Quality Accounts in 2009/10 but these were not subject to external 
audit, although they did review the information as it formed part of the Annual Report.  
 
In 2010/11 and in all subsequent years the auditors have formally audited the quality 
accounts.  
 



 

10. Has the Trust introduced Schwartz rounds? If not does the Trust facilitate any 

similar other multi-disciplinary debriefing that allows staff to reflect on their 

practice? Please provide details? 

 
Answer: The Trust has not introduced the Schwartz rounds. We use clinical supervision 
but this is not multidisciplinary. 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure 
log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be 
posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can 
request a review by writing to: 
 
The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/


 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 


